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a psychotherapist and patient, evidence of the patient’s personal or medical 
history is not admissible except when: 

(1) the defendant accused requests a hearing at least three business days 
prior to trial and makes an offer of proof of the relevancy of the history; and 

(2) the court finds that the history is relevant and that the probative value of 
the history outweighs its prejudicial value. 

(b) The court shall allow the admission only of specific information or 
examples of conduct of the eemplainant victim that are determined by the court 
to be relevant. The cou1t’s order shall detail the information or conduct that is 
admissible and no other evidence of the history may be introduced. 

(c) Violation of the terms of the order is grounds for mistrial but does not 
prevent the retrial of the defendant accused. 

Subd. EFFECT OF STATUTE ON RULES. §ul_e 59$ gagqgggh 9f 
the Rules _<_)_f Evidence is superseded to Q13 extent o_f jg conflict with gig section. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _I_ is effective August L 1987, fig applies t_q proceedings com- 

menced _(_)_n_ 9; after that date. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 115-S.F.No. 1097 
An act relating to crimes; domestic assault; requiring courts to issue written orders for 

conditional release; requiring arrest on violation of conditions of release; providing for notice 
to alleged victims of conditions of release; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 
629.72, subdivision 2, and by adding subdivisions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 629.72, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. JUDICIAL REVIEW; RELEASE; BAIL. The judge before whom 
the arrested person is brought shall review the facts surrounding the arrest and 
detention. The arrested person must be ordered released pending trial or hear- 
ing on the person’s personal recognizance or on an order to appear or upon the 
execution of an unsecured bond in a specified amount unless the judge deter- 
mines that release (1) will be inimical to public safety, (2) will create a threat of 
bodily harm to the arrested person; the victim 9_f_' tli_e alleged assault, or another, 
or (3) will not reasonably assure the appearance of the arrested person at subse- 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by st~r-i-keeut.

Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 115 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1987 242 

quent proceedings. If the judge determines release is not advisable, the judge 
may impose any conditions of release that will reasonably assure the appearance 
of the person for subsequent proceedings, _«.p' lil_l protect t_l_i_e victim _o_f tfi 
alleged assault, or may fix the amount of money bail without other conditions 
upon which the arrested person may obtain release. If conditions pf release a_re 
imposed, gig iudge §l_igl_l issue p written order f_o; conditional release. [lie court 
administrator shall immediately distribute :3 copy o_f t_h_e order fp; conditional 
release t_o Q9 agency having custody o_f t_l;§ arrested person gn_d shall provide _t_l§ 
agency having custody o_f t_h_e_ arrested person yv_i_gi_ gpy available information pp 
fig location _o_f gig victim i_n _a manner _t_hgt protects t_h_e victim’s safety. Either 
th_e court g i_t_§ designee Q th_e agency having custody pf th_e arrested person 
shall serve upon t_h_e defendant 2 copy pf E order. Failure 19 serve t_l_ig arrested 
person with 2_1 copy pf gi_e order _f9_I_' conditional release does _ngot invalidate fie 
conditions 9_f release. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, -section 629.72, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. L VIOLATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF RELEASE. fly judge fig released gig arrested person shall issue g warrant directing 1% fig person 3 arrested grig taken immediately before % judge, 
Q) gig iudge receives ag application alleging that Q arrested person gig 

violated [15 conditions o_f releasg; El 
Q) fie judge finds tl1_a; probable cause exists t_o believe that % conditions 

of release have been violated. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 629.72, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. Q NOTICE TO VICTIM REGARDING RELEASE OF ARREST- ED PERSON. (31) Immediately after jg issuance pf Q citation i_n li_eg o_f contin- 
uid detention under subdivision _l_, gr t_hg entgy o_f gig order Q release under 
subdivision ;, pig before _t_l)§ arrested person i_s released, gig agency having 
custody pf 1:3 arrested person Q‘ Q designee must make _a reasonable gig good 
faith effort _t_c_> inform orally th_e alleged victim o_f: . 

Q) th_e conditions pf release, g‘ fly, 
Q) th_e time _o_f release‘, 

Q) _t_h_e_ time, date, and place o_f th_e next scheduled court appearance pf gig 
arrested person and Q5; victirn’s right _tp Q present gg gi_e_ court appearancg@ 

(51) tli_e location gig telephone number o_f t_h_e area battered worrien’s shelter 
_£1§ designated py @ department 9_f corrections. 

(lg) Q soon a_s practicable after _ap_ order fgr conditional release _i_s enterfl, Q agency having custody o_f 113 arrested person o_r it§ designee must person_agy 
deliver pr __rpa__il t_c_i tli_e alleged victim 

"g 
c_opy pf E written order a_i_i_ig written 

notice o_f ;l_i_e information i_n clauses Q) a_n_d Q); 
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Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _1_ 1p }_ g_r_§ elfective August L 1987, $1 apply 19 crimes committed Q o_r after tl1_at date. 
Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 116—S.F.N0. 1183 

An act relating to alcoholic beverages; authorizing the city of Minneapolis to issue an 
on-sale liquor license to the American Swedish Institute. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. AMERICAN SWEDISH INSTITUTE LIQUOR LICENSE. 
'_1‘_h_e_ 9_i_ty g_i_‘ Minneapolis may issue gig on-sale intoxicating liquor license t_q 

fry governing body _q_t_" 115 American Swedish Institute, §o_r ‘tli_e premises known 
as th_e_ American Swedish Institute. % license _S_1'_l_€_l_1_I_ b_e i_11 addition '39 fly pt_@ 
licenses authorized by la_w grycl §11_gl_l authorize galps pp gl_l diys pf flip @ t_o 
members gn_d 1h_ei_r guests. All provisions pf Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A 
n_o_t inconsistent 1it_h _tl1_i_s_ section gall apply 19 3E license. 

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
Section _1_ i_s effective upon approval :3 ‘Llyg Minneapolis pity council _a_xg 

compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021. 

Approved May 14, 1987 

CHAPTER 117—S.F.No. 1204 
An act relating to community dispute resolution programs; authorizing the state and 

municipalities to make grants to programs; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 494. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [494.04] GRANT PROGRAMS. 
Subdivision L AUTHORITY. flip E: o_r _a municipality my contract 

_w_it_1_1_ g make grants t_o a_ person carrying gt a_ community dispute resolution 
program Q t_l_1§ furnishing 9_f_‘ program services provided py the person. Ilg 
community dispute resolution program 1_n_§y pg established under pip chapter 
9_r _c>_tlirw_E_e: IQ grants may pg i_n_ amounts as t_h_e_= state 9; municipality 
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